· · · · · · · ·

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No.220.

(By Mr. Watkins) Passed_March 12, 1931

In Effect finety days from Passage

LE Passage Takes effe Originated in the

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

man House Committee

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 220)

[Passed March 12, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact chapter one hundred twenty, acts of the legislature of one thousand nine hundred nineteen, regular session, relating to the purchase, by the state board of control, of additional farm lands for use of the West Virginia industrial school for boys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the state board of control is hereby authori-2 zed to purchase for the use and benefit of the West Virginia 3 industrial school for boys such real estate as may be necessary 4 for the use of said institution: *Provided, however*, That no such 5 real estate shall be purchased unless the same be conveniently 6 and advantageously located to said institution: *And provided* 7 *further*, That no such land shall be purchased except such as 8 can be paid for in full from the earnings of said institution. 9 Such said earnings shall have been collected at the time of 10 purchase.

Committee. 2 [Enrolled H. B. No. 220 -Chairman Senate eaker of the House of Delegates. 1 Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. daes M Clerk of the Senate. The within is Muadace Chairman House Committee. this. day of. 931. Governor Filed in the office of the Samatar of State of West Virginia MAR 17 1931 GEORGE W. SHARP, Secretary of State.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

.